Planning Commission
Staff Report

Application Date: 8/03/2021
Date of Staff Report: 8/12/2021
Planning Commission Meeting: 09/08/2021

Staff Contact: John Van Dyke, Principal Planner
Staff Recommendation: Approval

Case Number: 2021-09-07
Project Name: Master Block 2nd Addition –
Annexation, Subdivision, & CUP
Current Legal Description: Lots 1 & 2, Master
Block Addition
Proposed Legal Description: Lot 1, Master Block
2nd Addition
Present Address: N/A
Entitlements Requested: Conditional Use Permit
(CUP) for open warehousing, subdivision plat to
consolidate two lots into one, and annexation.

Representative:

Steve Eberle
Ackerman-Estvold

Owner:

Fred Bentz
Fred Bentz Investments, LLC

Present Zone(s): “M1” Light Industrial District

Proposed Zone(s): No Change

Present Use(s): Vacant Land

Proposed Use(s): Open Warehousing

Uses Allowed in Present Zone(s): See Chapter 2.2
for allowed and conditionally permitted uses
within each district.

Uses Allowed in Proposed Zone(s): No Change

Present Future Land Use Map Designation: Not
Designated on the Future Land Use Map

Proposed Future Land Use Map Designation: No
Change

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Public hearing request on an application from Steve Eberle representing Fred Bentz on behalf of Fred Bentz
Investments, LLC requests a subdivision plat to consolidate two lots into one. The proposed subdivision is to be
known as Master Block 2nd Addition. The properties are legally known as Lots 1 & 2, Master Block Addition, to
the City of Minot, North Dakota. The properties are presently unaddressed and located on the south side of
14th Ave. SW across the street from 1321 28th St. SW. An aerial view of the property and 600-foot notification
area is provided in Exhibit 1.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Fred Bentz, owner wishes to create an open warehousing use on the property to store recreational vehicle (RV)
inventory related to the sales lot northwest of the subject properties. The sales lot is the location of Capital RV
Center of Minot. The proposed use requires a conditional use permit (CUP) in the “M1” Light Industrial District.
The proposal includes consolidating two lots into one and annexation in the corporate limits of the City of Minot.
A letter of intent is provided in Exhibit 2 and the plat and associated site plan/building design are provided in
Exhibits 3 and 4 respectively. The proposed lot meets the bulk lot and area requirements per Chapter 2.18 for
the “M1” Light Industrial District.
Further, the zoning map, future land use map, and site photos are provided in Exhibits 5 thru 7 respectively.

STAFF ANALYSIS:
Annexation:
The City of Minot follows North Dakota Century Code (NDCC) Chapter 40-51.2 procedures involving annexation
requests. NDCC 40-51.2-03 provides for owners of property to request annexation and City Council may approve
such requests by ordinance. Staff is supportive of the annexation request.
Subdivision Design Standards:
Section 10.2-2 of the Minot Land Development Ordinance (Zoning Ordinance) covers the process of application
and submittal for a subdivision plat and outlines the requirements, including a scaled drawing of the subdivision
and the general notification of the public through noticing within the Minot Daily News at least seven (7) days
prior to the public hearing. The applicant has submitted the necessary application documents required per
Section 10.2-2 C. and noticing has been conducted as required per 10.2-2 B.
Section 10.2-3 requires the Planning Commission to determine if a proposed subdivision design meets the
technical requirements imposed by Sections 10.3-1 through 10.3-5, and if it does not meet any of those
requirements, then they should determine if any of those requirements should be waived. To that end, staff
provides the following guidance:
The proposed subdivision submittal does conform to all of the standards set forth in Section 10.3-1, to the extent
that they are applicable given the nature of the subdivision or the method by which the subdivision is to be
accomplished. The proposed subdivision does meet the design standards listed in Section 10.3-2 and no rightof-way dedication is necessary per 10.3-3. The arrangement of the proposed lots do meet the lot arrangement
requirements listed in Section 10.3-4 A.-D. Section 10.3-5 isn’t applicable to this plat application.
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Conditional Use Permit Analysis:
Section 9.1-4 of the Minot Land Development Ordinance (Zoning Ordinance) recognizes that certain land uses,
when under special conditions and review can be compatible with uses that are permitted by right in a zoning
district. The review of the CUP application and any special conditions imposed by either the Zoning Ordinance
or city staff should occur via a thorough public process as prescribed by Section 9.2-1 including a public hearing,
direct noticing to neighboring property owners, and general public noticing within the Minot Daily News. The
applicant has submitted the necessary application documents required per Section 9.1-4 C. and noticing has
been conducted as required per Section 9.2-1.
Section 9.1-4 F. states that the Planning Commission shall find that the application meets all of the following:
1. The request will be harmonious with the general and applicable specific objectives of the City's
Comprehensive Plan and this Ordinance.
2. The proposed conditional use at the specified location will not be detrimental to or endanger the
health, safety, welfare, comfort, or convenience of the public.
3. The proposed conditional use will not cause substantial injury to the value of other property within the
area in which it is located.
4. The location, size, design, and operating intensity of the proposed conditional use will not prevent the
development and use of neighboring property in accordance with the applicable zoning district. In
making this determination, the Planning Commission will consider the siting, nature, and height of
existing and proposed buildings and structures, and the extent and effectiveness of proposed buffering
or landscaping.
5. Adequate public services and facilities exist or will be provided by the developer at the time of
development, including adequate utilities, water and sewer systems, drainage structures, and other
such facilities and services which are necessary to serve the development.
6. The request will not create excessive additional requirements for public facilities and services at public
cost and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.
7. Adequate access roads or entrance and exit drives exist or will be provided by the developer to prevent
traffic safety hazards and minimize traffic congestion on public streets.
8. The request will not result in the destruction, loss, damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of
major importance.
The applicant’s proposed use as open warehousing (RV storage) is conditionally permitted within the “M1” Light
Industrial District.
Section 4.1-7 H. 2. provides standards for open warehousing uses within the “M1” Light Industrial District. They
are:
•

Open storage lots or warehousing areas shall have a principal structure on the lot where the open
storage area is located.
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•

•
•

All open storage or warehousing areas shall be fully screened to a minimum height of six feet (6’) or to
the height of storage racking, up to a maximum height of ten feet (10’), at the time of installation. The
screening must include views from public streets, property lines abutting a residential district, and
entrance areas to adjoining properties. Storage of materials shall not exceed the height of the screening
provided.
Sites located within a designated industrial park with site perimeter screening shall be exempt from
individual site screening requirements.
Surfacing of outdoor storage or warehousing areas may consist of gravel or other crushed and/or
recycled aggregate, asphalt, or concrete, in compliance with the requirements of Section 6-1.6.

Staff finds the applicant-submitted site plans provided in Exhibit 4 meet the requirements of Section 4.1-7 H. 2.
subject to some modifications that will be memorialized via recommended additional conditions to be included
in a conditional use permit, if approved. Further, staff finds that Sections 9.1-4 F. 1., & 4. through 8. are met
without additional conditions. Conditions are necessary to ensure that Sections 9.1-4 F. 2. & 3. are affirmed and
provide recommended conditions to satisfy this requirement.
Staff’s recommended conditions for the conditional use permit, if granted, are as follows:
Platting and Addressing (needed to satisfy Section 9.1-4 F. 2.)
Platting is necessary, as the property is presently two lots and each lot would then require a separate primary
structure. To ensure this is completed, the boilerplate language is included as a condition. Finally, the location
of the proposed structure is too far from the approach to the property along 14th Ave. SW. and therefore
requires addressing to be posted for emergency services purposes.

Aesthetics – Landscaping, weed maintenance, site obscuration, and onsite lighting (needed to satisfy Section
9.1-4 F. 3.)
Staff recommends adding provisions related to required street trees along the north and southwest property
boundaries that face the public right-of-way. These include one street tree for every fifty (50) lineal feet along
14th Ave. SW. or, where across from a less intensive district, one for each ten (10) lineal feet of road frontage.
The street trees shall be evergreen conifers. In addition, evergreen conifer trees shall be placed one for each
20 lineal foot along the southwest property boundary.
The surface of the parking area is permitted to be gravel and staff finds this appropriate given the proposed use.
A weed maintenance plan has been discussed with the applicant and an application of a one-year soil sterilizer
applied annually to the gravel surface areas should be sufficient to address concerns with weeds. Additional
applications, as necessary, will be required to ensure the site maintains a neat appearance free from weeds.
Any onsite illumination must be downward facing and not be directed offsite.
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Per the site plan provided in Exhibit 4, the applicant intends to enclose the open warehousing area with a 6’
chain link security fence. The north and east property boundaries will include slats, whereas the southwest and
south property boundaries will not include slats. The lack of slats on the southwest and south property
boundaries is due to a drop in elevation of between fifty and sixty feet (50’ – 60’) from Hwy 2 and the resulting
ineffectiveness of a 6’ chain link slatted fence in achieving site obscuration. The site will be better obscured
through the required evergreen conifer trees noted previously.
Limitations on Open Storage Uses (needed to satisfy Section 9.1-4 F. 3.)
Given the nature of the items stored and the proximity to the RV sales dealership to the north, it is important
to ensure that no vehicle sales are conducted onsite; rather offsite on the associated property to the north. In
addition, open storage is limited to operable recreational vehicles for sale offsite. This will ensure that
inoperable RVs and other accessories are not strewn about on the property in a disorderly manner. Finally,
buildings erected onsite shall be limited to enclosed warehousing. Presently, the applicant intends to put
accessories within the four-hundred (400) s.f. structure.

Comments:
a) There were no public comments at the time of writing this staff report.
b) The application was distributed to city departments and external public agencies within the City for
review and the following comments were provided to us:
a. Engineering
i. A storm water management plan is required for future development.
ii. A site plan is required for development.

FINDINGS OF FACT:
The Minot Planning Commission should accept the following findings of facts:
1) The property is located within an industrially zoned area of the Extra-territorial Jurisdiction of the City of
Minot.
2) The City of Minot 2012 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map does not designate a future land use for
the subject properties.
3) The applicants have submitted a complete application for annexation, a subdivision plat, and conditional
use permit.
4) The applicant’s request is consistent with the bulk requirements of the Minot Land Development Ordinance.
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5) The subdivision meets the technical requirements of Section 10.3-1 thru 10.3-4. Section 10.3-5 is not
applicable to this plat application.
6) The use of open warehousing is a conditionally permitted use within the “M1” Light Industrial District.
7) The standards provided in Sections 9.1-4 F. 1. & 4. through 8. are met without additional conditions.
8) Conditions to address aesthetics, open storage uses, addressing, and platting to mitigate negative
externalities will ensure Sections 9.1-4 F. 2. & 3. are affirmed.
9) The Minot Planning Commission has the authority to hear this case and decide whether it be approved or
denied. The public notice requirements were met, the hearing was legally noticed and posted and the
hearing was held and conducted under the requirements of North Dakota Century Code and Minot City
ordinances.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the staff findings of fact and recommend approval of the
subdivision plat subject to condition #1 through #3 below and the request for annexation. Further, staff
recommends the Planning Commission approve a conditional use permit for Warehousing (Open) subject to
conditions #3 through #13 below:
1. A storm water management plan is required for future development.
2. A site plan is required for development.
3. No later than six months after a subdivision design has been approved by the City Council, the
applicant for design approval may submit the final form of the instrument or document to the City
Engineer which is to be recorded in the office of the County Recorder in order to accomplish the
subdivision or to establish the necessary predicate for the later accomplishment of the subdivision.
That is, the subdivider shall submit the final form of the original of the appropriate instrument of
conveyance, auditor’s outlot plat, or plat, and the necessary copies thereof required by ordinance or
by way of regulation. The City Engineer shall indicate his approval on the original by signing his name
under a suitable statement or legend that expresses approval. However, if the documents or
instrument for which approval is sought is a plat, then before the City Engineer approves it he shall
first satisfy himself that the technical requirements of Section 10.2-5 have been complied with and
that monuments have been placed at all block corners, lot corners, angle points, points of curves in
streets which are depicted in the plat, and at such intermediate points as may be required.
4. An address shall be posted near the approach onto the property that is at least four (4) inches high
with a minimum stroke of ½ inch using contrasting colors.
5. Onsite illumination, if any, shall be downward facing and shall not be directed offsite.
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6. A 10’ landscape strip along 14th Ave. SW. shall be required and include street trees placed one for
each 50 lineal feet of road frontage or, where across from a less intensive district, one for each 10
lineal feet of road frontage. Street trees shall be evergreen conifers.
7. Trees shall be placed one for each 20 lineal foot along the southwest property boundary. Trees shall
be evergreen conifers.
8. A gravel surface is permitted and shall be maintained in such a manner so as to reduce dust leaving
the site.
9. An application of a one-year soil sterilizer shall be applied on an annual basis to help prevent growth
of weeds onsite, excluding any required landscaping. Additional treatments are required as needed
to ensure the site maintains a neat appearance free from weeds.
10. No vehicle sales shall be conducted onsite.
11. No open storage of materials shall be allowed onsite; only operable recreational vehicles for sale
offsite.
12. Buildings located onsite may only be used for storage, known as Warehousing (Enclosed) within the
Minot Land Development Ordinance.
13. A site obscuring fence shall be installed along the northern and eastern property boundaries and may
include chain link with slats. A fence shall be installed along the southwestern and southern
boundaries of the site to securely enclose the site from potential encroachment by the public.
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Exhibit 1 - Aerial View

Proposed Master Block 2nd Addition
on or within this bounda
Map created August 4, 2021

EXHIBIT 2

EXHIBIT 3

EXHIBIT 4

Exhibit 5
This map highlights the zoning of the property in question and the surrounding area.
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Exhibit 6
This exhibit highlights the property in question and the Future Land Use map designation for
each neighboring property.
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= Low Density Residential
= Commercial
= Conceptual Greenway Connection

Exhibit 7
Site Photos

Figure 1. Facing Southeast from the Highway 83 Bypass South at Proposed Lot 1,
the location itself between RV’s in the foreground and the fence that can be seen
going behind them and up the hill.

Figure 2. A closer look at the site from the corner of the aforementioned fence
looking East toward the subject properties. Despite the seemingly extreme
topography in Figure 1., the site is actually quite flat closer to the road and it
includes most of the trees shown in the photo.

